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March 22, 2019

Attorney General, Karl Racine
Office of the Attorney General
441 4th St NW 1100 South
Washington DC 20001

Dear Attorney General Racine,

I have recently learned some concerning facts regarding the contracts for food
services at homeless shelters run by The Community Partnership (TCP), a non-profit
corporation that coordinates many of the District’s homelessness services. Until last
year, DC Central Kitchen—a local nonprofit—provided food services to ten shelters
overseen by TCP. A second vendor, Henry's Soul Café, also food services. In late 2017,
TCP issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) to provide food services at ten shelters in
the District. There were two bidders on the contract: DC Central Kitchen and
Henry’s. Late last year, TCP awarded the bulk of the contract to Henry’s. That award
scems irregular as (1) DC Central Kitchen bid substantially less than Henry's; (2)
prior to this recent contract, TCP was paying Henry's substantially more than it was
paying DC Central Kitchen, while DC Central Kitchen was providing the majority of
shelter meals for the District; and (3) Henry’s is registered as a Certified Business
Enterprise (CBE), but the facts surrounding its registration are irregular. Because
these are subcontracts, the Council does not have a clear view into what is occurring,
and it is for that reason that I am reaching out to you. I provide below the facts and
irregularities as I and my staff have found them.

First, it appears that DC Central Kitchen substantially underbid Henry’s in
the current contracting process. In fact, from what I have learned, DC Central
Kitchen priced every meal category below Henry’s. For example, oversight documents
indicate that Henry's currently charges 50% more per supper meal ($5.18) than DC
Central Kitchen ($3.20). Henry's also receives $7.50 per “specialty dinner’—a
reimbursement that is not clearly defined in the RFP and that DC Central Kitchen
does not receive. While there are multiple factors to consider in awarding a contract,

it is unclear why a longtime vendor would lose a contract to a vendor that charges
significantly more for services.



Second, the relationship between the work done and the costs paid between
Henry's and DC Central Kitchen seem suspect. Prior to the current contract, DC
Central Kitchen was providing over a million shelter meals per year in a contract
worth around $2 million—a figure that represents a per-meal reimbursement of just
over $1.50. Henry’s, on the other hand, had been receiving over $7 million annually
from TCP for—as best I can tell—far less work. To be more specific, Henry's received
$7.536 million in 2015 and $7.174 million in 2016. Although it is unclear what
shelters they were serving as they were not subject to a public bidding process,
documents provided by the Department of Human Services show that Henry's was
serving supper meals to families at Days Inn and Quality Inn, and lunch at DC
General. Based on the capacity numbers in the RFP, this would have been about
200,000 meals per year, or $35/meal. Even assuming much higher capacity numbers,
the most they could have been providing was 600,000 meals a year, which still works
out to over $12.50/meal. Again, this starkly contrasts with the reimbursement for DC
Central Kitchen at less than one-tenth that rate. While many facts remain unknown,
it seems worth investigating what Henry's was providing the District before 2018 and
why they received so much more money than the vendor that was providing the
majority of the District’s shelter meal services.

Third, the facts surrounding Henry's ownership and registration as a CBE
raise concerns. Henry's is a registered CBE with DC’s Department of Small and Local
Business Development. Its registered address is 3119 Martin Luther King Jr.
Avenue, SE. That same address is owned by a corporation that owns a nearby
property, and that property was the subject of a DC Auditor report (enclosed)
regarding potentially fraudulent CBE registrations. Indeed, that report found that
the address in question—with the same owner as the building where Henry's is
allegedly based—was home to more than 30 companies, despite having a zoning
variance to allow for one office with two employees. And, in tax documents, TCP lists
Henry's address as Oxon Hill, Maryland. While there may be a perfectly legitimate
reason, the sum of the irregularities—taken with the other issues—prompted me to
mention it here.

I am not entirely sure what to do with this information, but my concern
remains that the District government may have been defrauded, perhaps in multiple
respects. I believe what we do know is sufficiently troubling to warrant further
inquiry, and I hope that your office will consider conducting an investigation.

Regards,

Mary M. Che

ce: Brianne Nadeau, Chair, Council Committee on Human Services



%A Office of the District of Columbia Auditor

November 28, 2017

The Hon. Trayon White, Sr.

Council of the District of Columbia

The John A. Wilson Building

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20004

Dear Councilmember White:

This responds to your request that the Office of the District of Columbia Auditor (ODCA) conduct a review of
Ward 8 contracts, particularly those for community engagement services, and those held by entities located at a
particular address, to determine whether required procurement procedures have been followed. Our review
included Internet searches, Lexis runs, and gathering contract information from the Office of Contracting and
Procurement (OCP) website, the Department of General Services (DGS) website, and Events DC. We also
obtained information regarding Certified Business Enterprises (CBE) from the Department of Small and Local
Business Development (DSLBD).

We have completed our review. We did not find evidence of violation of procurement rules though, as indicated
below, we found:

* |nconsistencies in rental information provided by businesses using the address in question,
e The appearance of deliberate avoidance of Council review of contracts.
» The appearance of use of the property not consistent with the zoning variance.

Businesses at 3215 Martin Luther King, }r., Avenue

There are more than 30 companies that use the address 3215 Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue, SE, Washington,
DC, 20032 (hereinafter referred to as “3215 MLK”}. As described below in more detail, anomalies in the
commercial lease agreements for these companies, as well as the sheer number of companies that appear to be
using 3215 MLK as their address, suggest that some or all of these businesses may not have been operating out
of that location during the relevant time periods. There also are some discrepancies when comparing the
amount of rent various tenant companies are to pay according to their Commercial Lease Agreements with 3215
MLK and the amount of rent paid listed on their respective tax returns.

One of those companies, Capitol Services Management, inc., or CSMI, uses 3215 MLK as well as the address
3200 Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue, SE, Washington, DC, 20032 (hereinafter referred to as “3200 MLK”) on
varying documents. For example, CSMI uses 3215 MLK on its Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs
(DCRA) Basic Business License for the period 12/1/13 to 11/30/15, and on its 2011, 2012, and 2013 Internal
Revenue Service {IRS) tax returns, but uses 3200 MLK on its DOES-UC30/ Employer’s Quarterly Contribution and



Wage Report for the quarter ending March 31, 2015 and its 2013 Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Application for
Automatic Extension of Time to File Certain Business Income Tax, Information, and Other Returns.

3200 MLK o 3215 MLK

Phinis Jones is the owner/president of CSML. On different documents, Phinis Jones is listed as the president,
registered agent, officer, employee, and shareholder. Phinis Jones signed the November 1, 2010, Commaercial
Lease Agreement for the space CSMI leases at 3215 MLK as CSMI’s president, Phinis Jones is listed as the
registered agent on CSMI’s DCRA Basic Business License for the period 12/1/13-11/30/15, as an officer on
CSMI’s 2013 IRS Compensation of Officer’s Form, as an employee on the DOES-UC30 for the quarter ending
March 31, 2015, and as a 100% shareholder on CSMI’s 2013 IRS Tax Return, Schedule K-1.

According to the Office of Tax and Revenue (OTR) Property Detail Database, the owner of 3215 MLK is the
Monica Tahlisha Ray Living Trust. Monica Ray has an unspecified connection to CSME.!

Monica Ray signed a number of Commercial Lease Agreements as the owner/landlord of 3215 MLK, with a
number of companies that have or had District government contracts including: B & B Fioor Services?, Bocalje
Services, CSMI, CHW Solutions, Designed Services, and Lorna Group. These Commercial Lease Agreements were
submitted to DSLBD as part of the required CBE documentation for particular companies. Although some of the
leases include a specific suite number, most do not. All of the leases contain the following clause: “Tenant shall
use said premises actively and continuously for the full term hereof as office space.”

* Monica Ray is listed on C3MI tax returns submitted to DSLBD as having a deferred compensation plan and her name is on CSMF's DCRA-

issued business license for the period 12/1/13 — 11/30/15, but she is not listed as an employee on other records submitted to DSLBD that
identify CSMI employees.

2 B & B Floor Services, LLC also uses the name B & B Flooring LLC.



Also, there are some anomalies in the Commercial Lease Agreements. For example:

e Onthe Commercial Lease Agreements between Monica Ray as the owner or landlord of 3215 MLK
and B&B Floor Services and CHW Solutions, the company name “Capital Services Management, Inc.”
is included under Monica Ray’s name.

*  (SMI's lease, which is signed by Phinis Jones as the CSMI president and the tenant using the address
3200 MLK, covers the five-year period from 11/1/12 to 10/31/17. It was executed on 11/1/10, two
years before the start of the lease term. The lease provides that it is for “the total gross annual
rental of $48,000.00, payable in monthly installments of $2,000.00.” That is apparently a
mathematical error; $2,000 per month is $24,000 per year, not $48,000.

¢ The CHW Solutions lease on file with DSLBD is not signed.

e The Designed Services lease is signed by Monica Ray for both Designed Services,’ the tenant, and as
the landlord for 3215 MLK.

* Lorna Group’s lease is signed by Phinis Jones of CSMI as the landlord for 3215 MLK.

There also are some discrepancies when comparing the amount of rent various tenant companies are to pay
according to their Commercial Lease Agreements with 3215 MLX and the amount of rent paid listed on their
respective tax returns. For example:

e (CSMl’s rent, according to its Commercial Lease Agreement with 3215 MLK for the period 11/1/12 to
10/31/17, is listed as $48,000 per year, but with correct math, is $24,000 per year. CSMt lists the
amount of rent paid on its 2013 tax return as $157,751. CSM¥’s 2013 tax return lists the company’s
address as 3215 MLK.

e CHW Solutions’ rent, according to its Commercial Lease Agreement with 3215 MLK for the period
11/1/15 to 10/31/16, is $6,000 per year. CHW Solutions lists the amount of rent paid on its 2012,
2013, and 2014 tax returns as $40,800. CHW Solutions’ 2012, 2013, and 2014 tax returns list the
company’s address as 3215 MLK. [Note: CHW Sclutions’ tax returns for the time period covered by
the Commercial Lease Agreement were not available to ODCA].

* B & B Floor Services’ rent, according to its Commercial Lease Agreement with 3215 MLK for the
periad 3/1/15 to 2/28/16, is $4,800 per year. B&B lists the amount of rent paid on its 2012 tax
return as $37,581; on its 2013 tax return as $46,613; and on its 2014 tax return as $44,305. [Note: B
8 B's tax returns for the period covered by the Commercial Lease Agreement for 3215 MLK were not
available to ODCA and the company also lists its address on its 2012, 2013, and 2014 tax returns as
1006-C Florida Avenue NE].Bocalje Services’ rent, according to its Commercial Lease Agreement with
3215 MLK for the period 7/1/15 to 6/30/16, is $4,800 per year. Bocalje Services lists the amount of
rent paid on its 2012 and 2013 tax returns as $1,269, and $0 on its 2014 tax return. The company
lists its address as 3215 MLK on its 2012, 2013, and 2014 tax returns. [Note: Bocalje Services’ tax
returns for the time period covered by the Commercial Lease Agreement were not avaifable to
ODCA].

Again, these apparent rent discrepancies also may indicate that a particular company was not actually operating
out of 3215 MLK.

Research also indicates that another firm, 7L Group, Inc., also used the address 3215 MLK. Former D.C.
Councilmember LaRuby May is listed as the member/manager and chief executive officer of 7L Group, Inc. Ms.
May has a license to practice law in D.C. and is listed with the D.C. Bar as being part of The May Firm PLLC. The

# Menica Ray is the CEO and Registered Agent for Designed Services. he Designed Services Balance Statement of 4/30/15 shows a short-
term loan in the ameount of $7,500 to Phinis Jones.



May Firm PLLC's DCRA-issued business license (#400317001308) lists The May Firm PLLC at 3200 MLK. in
addition, the Designed Services Balance sheet as of 4/30/15 lists “Equity - LaRuby Investment at 33 %,
$2,998.89.” As noted above, Designed Services uses the address 3215 MLK and its lease was signed by Monica
Ray as both tenant and landlord.

Procurement

Four of the companies that use the address 3215 MLK—B & B Floor Services, LLC; Bocalje Services, Inc.; Capitol
Services Management, Inc./CSMI; and Designed Services, Inc.—have or recently had contracts with an entity of
the District government. A contract chart, which includes these contracts, is attached, We note two things that
may be of interest:

(1) There are a number of contracts valued at up to $900,000 or $950,000, and in one or two cases, a
second contract with the same contract number is the exercise of a subsequent option year on the
same contract. As you know, contracts over $1 million and multi-year contracts require Council
approval. Contracts for $950,000, for example, narrowly miss requiring Council approval, as do
contracts that are for one base year with four one-year renewal options. This raises a concern that
the contract amounts were set just below $1 million and not awarded as multi-year contracts so
that they did not require Council review and the scrutiny a Council review might engender.

As detailed on the attached chart, Bocalje Services, Inc. held a $950,000 contract from 4/1/13 to
3/31/14, and the option for a subsequent year was exercised so that it also had another $950,000
contract for 4/1/14 to 3/31/15 (Contract # CW22134). Bocalje Services, Inc.’s other contracts
included two $950,000 contracts {DC55-2013-D-934-0025 for 4/1/13 to 3/31/14 & CW29622 for
6/30/14 to 6/29/15) and one $900,000 contract {CW29370 for 7/2/14-7/1/15).

CSMI held one $950,000 contract from 3/22/16 to 2/27/17 (CW42336) and one $900,000 contract
from 3/13/14 to 3/12/15 (CW27397). Designed Services, Inc. held one $950,000 contract from
11/14/16 to 11/13/17 (CW47354).

Lorna Group, a company located at 3200 Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue, SE, Washington, DC, {which
may be connected to CSMI and its owner, Phinis Jones*) has had three $950,000 contracts. The first
is a base contract (CW22870 for $950,000) for the period 11/14/13 to 11/13/14. That contract had
four one-year option periods, the first of which was executed and covered the period 11/14/14 to
1/14/15 {also CW22870 for $950,000). Another contract (CW26493 for $100,000) covered the
period 1/15/14 to 1/14/15), and a final contract (CW42351) for $950,000 covered the period
3/23/16t0 3/22/17.

Three of the Lorna Group contracts {CW22870, a District-wide contract for the period 11/14/13 to
11/13/14, and for the option period 11/14/14 to 1/14/15, and CW42351, a contract with OCP for
the period 3/23/16 to 3/22/17), the Designed Services contract (CW47354, a District-wide contract
for the period 11/14/16 to 11/13/17), and one of the CSMI contracts (CW42336, a Districi-wide
contract for the period 3/22/16 to 2/27/17), were for Mission-Oriented Business Integrated Services
{MOBIS). This means entities that appear to have connections with each other held $950,000
contracts to provide from among a broad range of consulting services, District-wide, for successive
and/or overlapping periods for most of the time between November 2013 and November 2017, it

* Phinis Jones is the Registered Agent for Lorna Group on a DCRA form dated 5/3/11. Phinis Jones, President, Independent Holding
Corporation, was the seller of the property 3521 Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue, SE, to Kristal Knight of Lorna Group for $229,000 on
11/8/13. Kristal Knight signed the Commercial Lease Agreement for Lorna Group, Inc., for 3215 MLK for the period 1/1/16 to 12/31/16,
for $500 per month/$6,000 per year. Phinis Jones of CSMI signed that Commercial Lease Agreement as the landlord of 3215 MLK.



would be possible to research how much was paid out on each of these contracts and for what
specific services by researching individual purchase orders but given the limitations of the District’s
financial system that would be a very time-consuming undertaking and one that we did not attempt.

2) CSMI holds one $100,000 per year contract with Events DC (SO-16-005-0001352). That contract was
awarded on 8/11/16. The contract period, however, which is 4/23/16 to 9/20/16, begins before the
award date. In addition, there is a Notice to Proceed dated 2/22/16, again before the award date,

-which states that it is effective, up to $20,000, from the acceptance date by the contractor to the
execution of the definitive contract, or 4/22/16, whichever is sooner. The contractor’s signature
date is 2/22/15 [rather than 2/22/16). This Events DC contract had four one-year options available
for $100,000 each, two of which have been executed. Option Year 1 covered the period 10/1/16 to
9/30/17, and Option Year 2, which is still in effect, covers 10/1/17 to 9/30/18.

Zoning and Use

Regarding the address used by these Ward 8 contractors, 3215 MLK, research indicates that on June 10, 1987,
the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) granted the property a variance from the R-2 (residential} use for which it
initially was zoned, to allow office use (BZA decision on Application No. 14598). The BZA decision was based on
representations in the application that the property would be used to house one office, for a construction
company, with two employees and minimal client visits. More than 30 businesses currently list 3215 MLK as
their address. Therefore, it appears that in the recent past, the property has been used in a manner inconsistent
with the zoning variance previously granted by the BZA.

If you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter further, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely yours,

ity Al losn

Kathleen Patterson
District of Columbia Auditor

cc: Phil Mendelson, D.C. Council Chairman
Enclosure

717 14th Street, N.W., Suite 900, Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 727-3600



